IFRS 16, the principal impacts were the recognition of right-of-use assets of € 479 million (includes € 12 million for future dilapidation
provisions (note 34)) and lease liabilities of € 465 million.

Comparative data in these financial statements has been prepared under IAS 17 Leases as allowed in IFRS 16.

As a lessor
The Group was not required to make any adjustment on transition to IFRS 16 for leases where it is a lessor, except for subleases.

At the date of initial application, the Group reassessed subleases that were classified as operating leases under IAS 17 to determine
whether these should be reclassified under IFRS 16. The Group concluded that the subleases in existence require classification as
finance leases under IFRS 16 and as a result € 4 million was recognised as finance leases in ‘Other assets’.

Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial statements

89AIB Group plc Half-Yearly Financial Report 2019

2 Transition to IFRS 16 (continued)
(c) Financial statement impacts at 1 January 2019
Opening statement of financial position
The following table reconciles the statement of financial position under IAS 17 at 31 December 2018 to that under IFRS 16 at
1 January 2019.

31 December IFRS 16 1 January
2018 impact 2019

(IAS 17) (IFRS 16)
€ m € m € m

Assets
Cash and balances at central banks 6,516 – 6,516
Items in course of collection 73 – 73
Disposal groups and non-current assets held for sale 10 – 10
Trading portfolio financial assets – – –
Derivative financial instruments 900 – 900
Loans and advances to banks 1,443 – 1,443
Loans and advances to customers 60,868 – 60,868
Investment securities 16,861 – 16,861
Interests in associated undertakings 90 – 90
Intangible assets 682 – 682
Property, plant and equipment(1) 330 479 809
Other assets 356 4 360
Current taxation 10 – 10
Deferred tax assets 2,702 – 2,702
Prepayments and accrued income 454 (9) 445
Retirement benefit assets 241 – 241
Total assets 91,536 474 92,010

Liabilities
Deposits by central banks and banks 844 – 844
Customer accounts 67,699 – 67,699
Lease liabilities – 465 465
Derivative financial instruments 934 – 934
Debt securities in issue 5,745 – 5,745
Current taxation 74 – 74
Deferred tax liabilities 107 – 107
Retirement benefit liabilities 49 – 49
Other liabilities 887 – 887
Accruals and deferred income 325 – 325
Provisions for liabilities and commitments(2) 219 9 228
Subordinated liabilities and other capital instruments 795 – 795
Total liabilities 77,678 474 78,152
Total equity 13,858 – 13,858
Total liabilities and equity 91,536 474 92,010

(1)Right-of-use assets include provisions for future dilapidations amounting to € 12 million and are net of impairment provisions of € 3 million (previously
reported as onerous contracts).

(2)Provisions for future dilapidations of € 12 million offset by a transfer of onerous lease provisions of € 3 million to right-of-use assets.

(d) Reconciliation of operating lease obligations
The following table reconciles the Group’s operating lease obligations at 31 December 2018, as previously disclosed in the consolidated
financial statements, to the lease obligations recognised on initial application of IFRS 16 at 1 January 2019: